towards payment of Interest and Redemption Amounts due and payable 

to Kautilya Finance BV, which got dishonoured for the reason "Funds 

Insufficient". The Applicant vide Notice dated 16.06.2023 called upon the 

Corporate Debtor to discharge the above-mentioned outstanding liabilities 

of  Rs. 57,87,76,971/- (Indian Rupees Fifty Seven Crores Eighty Seven 

Lakhs, Seventy-Six Thousand, Nine Hundred Seventy-One Only) as on 

31.03.2023.  

14. The date of default is clearly stated in part IV as 24.06.2023. There is no 

dispute that the Principal borrower has committed default in re-payment 

of debt. On perusal of document annexed to the Application, it is seen

[...]

57,87,76,971/- as on 31.03.202. The Corporate Debtor has made an 

express admission that it has availed financial assistance from M/s. 

Kautilya Finance BV pursuant to which the  M/s. Kautilya Finance BV  

had agreed to disburse an amount of Rs. 35,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty 

Five Crore Only) to the  Corporate Debtor for the purpose of development, 

construction and completion of the Project for the purpose of construction 

and development of the Project 

15. As regard to the Corporate Debtor‟s contention that record of Default is